

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

TRACY L. WINSOR
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

RUSSELL B. HILDRETH
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*

MARC N. MELNICK

BRYANT B. CANNON
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN

Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER D. HU*

Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3917

Christopher.Hu@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amicus curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Clean Water Act allows general narrative prohibitions like those at issue here	4
II. Petitioner’s policy concerns are unpersuasive	15
A. The challenged permit provides fair notice of petitioner’s obligations	15
B. Petitioner’s concerns about enforcement actions are overstated	21
C. California’s experience shows that general narrative prohibitions are workable.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i>	
503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i>	
538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>City of Duarte v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i>	
60 Cal. App. 5th 258 (2021)	28
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i>	
451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6
<i>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Super. Ct.</i>	
119 Cal. App. 4th 28 (2004)	17
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i>	
590 U.S. 165 (2020)	26
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i>	
426 U.S. 200 (1976)	6, 7, 9, 26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago</i>	
175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. City of Medford</i> 2021 WL 2673126 (D. Or. June 9, 2021)	22
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 21
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC</i> 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 26
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	5, 8, 9, 11, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> 716 F. Supp. 429 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	22
<i>Swartz v. Beach</i> 229 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Wyo. 2002)	22
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C.

§ 1251(a)	4, 24
§ 1251(a)(1)	4
§ 1311	5
§ 1311(a)	5
§ 1311(b)	12
§ 1311(b)(1)(A)	5, 6
§ 1311(b)(1)(C)	3, 5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 16
§ 1313(c)(2)(A)	5, 8
§ 1313(c)(2)(B)	8
§ 1317(a)(1)	8
§ 1342	5
§ 1342(a)(1)	5
§ 1342(b)(1)(A)	5
§ 1342(q)(1)	12
§ 1362(11)	12

40 C.F.R.

§ 122.41(j)	13
§ 122.41(l)	13
§ 122.44(d)(1)(i)	11
§ 122.44(d)(1)(iii)	11
§ 122.44(i)(1)(i)	14
§ 131.11(b)(2)	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Cal. Water Code	
§ 13050.....	17
§ 13050(f).....	6
§ 13050(h).....	6
§ 13050(k).....	17
§ 13050(l).....	17
§ 13050(l)(2).....	18
§ 13050(m).....	17
§ 13050(m)(1).....	19
§ 13330.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Control Policy, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994).....	12, 13, 16
Healy, <i>Still Dirty After Twenty-Five Years: Water Quality Standard Enforcement and the Availability of Citizen Suits</i> , 24 Ecology L.Q. 393 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>In re City of Lowell</i> , 18 E.A.D. 115 (EAB 2020).....	12, 26
<i>In re East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> Order No. R2-2017-1031 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, Oct. 23, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3jex7j4z	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<p><i>In re Marin Municipal Water District</i> Order No. R2-2018-1004 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, Apr. 9, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yr7hp86b</p>	23
<p><i>Waste Discharge Requirements for City and County of San Francisco, North Point and Southeast Sewerage Zones,</i> Order No. 84-28 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, June 20, 1984)</p>	27
<p><i>Waste Discharge Requirements for City and County of San Francisco, Richmond-Sunset Plant, Order No. 74-164 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, Dec. 6, 1974)</i></p>	27
<p><i>Waste Discharge Requirements for City and County of San Francisco, Richmond-Sunset Plant, Order No. 79-129 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, Oct. 16, 1979)</i></p>	27
<p><i>Waste Discharge Requirements for City and County of San Francisco, Southeast Plant, Order No. 74-163 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, Dec. 6, 1974)</i></p>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Waste Discharge Requirements for the City of Manteca, Wastewater Quality Control Facility, Order No. R5-2021-0003 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., Central Valley Region, Feb. 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3a5v7z24</i>	10
<i>Waste Discharge Requirements for Oceanside Treatment Facility and Southwest Ocean Outfall, Order No. 90-093 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, June 20, 1990)</i>	27
<i>Waste Discharge Requirements for Southern California Edison Company, Highgrove Generating Station, Order No. 74-29 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., Santa Ana Region, Dec. 6, 1974)</i>	26
<i>Waste Discharge Requirements for the Westside Treatment Facility and Southwest Ocean Outfall, Order No. 88-106 (Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., S.F. Bay Region, June 15, 1988)</i>	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) for the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2z9cr65c</i>	10
<i>Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) for the San Francisco Bay Basin (2024), https://tinyurl.com/5ycznvtv</i>	17
